combined financial statements do not include the effects of the costs associated with any restructuring or integration
activities resulting from the transaction, as they are non-recurring in nature and not factually supportable at the time
that the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements were prepared. The unaudited pro forma
condensed combined statements of operations do not reflect future events that may occur after the closing of the
transaction, including, but not limited to, material non-recurring charges subsequent to

115

Edgar Filing: Hortonworks, Inc. - Form DEFM14A

183

the closing. Additionally, these adjustments do not give effect to any synergies that may be realized as a result of the
merger, nor do they give effect to any nonrecurring or unusual restructuring charges that may be incurred as a result of
the integration of the two companies.

116

Edgar Filing: Hortonworks, Inc. - Form DEFM14A

184

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of July 31, 2018
(in thousands)

Historical
As of
July 31,
2018

June 30,
2018

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Note 3)

Pro Forma
CombinedCloudera Hortonworks

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $52,970 $ 47,634 $— $100,604
Short-term marketable securities 325,413 33,811 — 359,224
Accounts receivable, net 96,364 89,787 — 186,151
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 20,534 11,979 — 32,513
Deferred costs — 23,773 (23,773 )a —
Contract assets — 304 (304 )a —
Total current assets 495,281 207,288 (24,077 ) 678,492
Property and equipment, net 22,089 13,546 — 35,635
Marketable securities, noncurrent 61,747 4,533 — 66,280
Intangible assets, net 4,540 1,806 811,394 b, c 817,740
Goodwill 33,621 34,333 540,148 b, c 608,102
Deferred costs, noncurrent — 28,207 (28,207 )a —
Restricted cash 18,024 9 — 18,033
Other assets 7,696 1,655 — 9,351
TOTAL ASSETS $642,998 $ 291,377 $1,299,258 $2,233,633
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
(DEFICIT)
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable $2,543 $ 5,554 $— $8,097
Accrued compensation 31,286 19,926 413 e 51,625
Other accrued liabilities 13,871 9,501 65,210 d 88,582
Other contract liabilities — 10,028 (10,028 )a —
Deferred revenue, current portion 253,779 167,461 (93,413 )a, c 327,827
Total current liabilities 301,479 212,470 (37,818 ) 476,131
Deferred revenue, less current portion 30,500 81,633 (45,481 )a, c 66,652
Other liabilities 19,745 846 (34 )a, c 20,557
TOTAL LIABILITIES 351,724 294,949 (83,333 ) 563,340
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT):
Common stock 8 9 (9 )b 8
Additional paid-in capital 1,438,493 910,616 482,813 b, c 2,831,922
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,021 ) (877 ) 877 a, b (1,021 )

Accumulated deficit (1,146,206) (913,320 ) 898,910 a, b, d, e,
f (1,160,616 )

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT) 291,274 (3,572 ) 1,382,591 1,670,293
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY (DEFICIT) $642,998 $ 291,377 $1,299,258 $2,233,633

117

Edgar Filing: Hortonworks, Inc. - Form DEFM14A

185

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Six Months Ended July 31, 2018
(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical
Six Months Ended
July 31,
2018

June 30,
2018

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Note 4)

Pro Forma
CombinedCloudera Hortonworks

Revenue:

Subscription $179,022 $ 126,553 $ (30,785 ) a,
e $274,790

Services 34,023 38,851 (4,940 ) a,
e 67,934

Total revenue 213,045 165,404 (35,725 ) 342,724
Cost of revenue:(1) (2)

Subscription 30,768 17,498 8,533 b 56,799
Services 34,715 28,679 — 63,394
Total cost of revenue 65,483 46,177 8,533 120,193
Gross profit 147,562 119,227 (44,258 ) 222,531
Operating expenses:(1) (2)

Research and development 83,464 49,507 (436 ) b 132,535

Sales and marketing 114,943 103,443 39,519 b,
e 257,905

General and administrative 33,426 49,119 (369 ) c 82,176
Total operating expenses 231,833 202,069 38,714 472,616
Loss from operations (84,271 ) (82,842 ) (82,972 ) (250,085 )
Interest income, net 3,980 — — 3,980
Other income (expense), net (2,028 ) 616 — (1,412 )
Net loss before provision for income taxes (82,319 ) (82,226 ) (82,972 ) (247,517 )
Provision for income taxes (2,097 ) (1,026 ) — d (3,123 )
Net loss $(84,416 ) $ (83,252 ) $ (82,972 ) $(250,640)
Net loss per share, basic and diluted $(0.57 ) $ (1.07 ) $(1.00 )
Weighted-average shares used in computing net loss per share,
basic and diluted 148,115 77,830 249,683

(1) Amounts include stock-based compensation expense, as follows:
Cost of revenue $10,294 $ 4,976 $ — $15,270
Research and development 18,197 17,289 — 35,486
Sales and marketing 8,777 14,999 — 23,776
General and administrative 8,573 20,466 — 29,039
Total stock-based compensation expense $45,841 $ 57,730 $ — $103,571

(2) Amounts include amortization of acquired intangible assets, as follows:
Cost of revenue – subscription $1,244 $ — $ 8,533 b $9,777
Research and development — 436 (436 ) b —
Sales and marketing 70 — 39,710 b 39,780
Total amortization of acquired intangible assets $1,314 $ 436 $ 47,807 $49,557

118

Edgar Filing: Hortonworks, Inc. - Form DEFM14A

186

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Year Ended January 31, 2018
(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical
Year Ended

January 31,
2018

December
31,
2017

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Note 4)

Pro Forma
Combined

Cloudera Hortonworks
Revenue:
Subscription $301,022 $ 198,935 $ (47,915 ) a $452,042
Services 66,421 62,875 (1,695 ) a 127,601
Total revenue 367,443 261,810 (49,610 ) 579,643
Cost of revenue:(1) (2)

Subscription 70,902 30,741 17,067 b118,710
Services 87,133 50,354 — 137,487
Total cost of revenue 158,035 81,095 17,067 256,197
Gross profit 209,408 180,715 (66,677 ) 323,446
Operating expenses:(1) (2)

Research and development 215,695 101,094 (879 ) b315,910
Sales and marketing 298,467 200,188 79,420 b578,075
General and administrative 85,539 78,282 — 163,821
Total operating expenses 599,701 379,564 78,541 1,057,806
Loss from operations (390,293 ) (198,849 ) (145,218 ) (734,360 )
Interest income, net 5,150 — — 5,150
Other income (expense), net 1,429 (3,172 ) — (1,743 )
Net loss before provision for income taxes (383,714 ) (202,021 ) (145,218 ) (730,953 )
Provision for income taxes (2,079 ) (2,486 ) — d(4,565 )
Net loss $(385,793) $ (204,507 ) $ (145,218 ) $(735,518)
Net loss per share, basic and diluted $(3.38 ) $ (3.08 ) $(3.66 )
Weighted-average shares used in computing net loss per share,
basic and diluted 114,141 66,356 200,736

(1) Amounts include stock-based compensation expense, as follows:
Cost of revenue $56,669 $ 7,676 $ — $64,345
Research and development 100,143 38,771 — 138,914
Sales and marketing 90,420 35,210 — 125,630
General and administrative 42,774 28,379 — 71,153
Total stock-based compensation expense $290,006 $ 110,036 $ — $400,042

(2) Amounts include amortization of acquired intangible assets, as follows:
Cost of revenue – subscription $2,230 $ — $ 17,067 b$19,297
Research and development — 879 (879 ) b—
Sales and marketing 1,493 — 79,420 b80,913
Total amortization of acquired intangible assets $3,723 $ 879 $ 95,608 $100,210

119

Edgar Filing: Hortonworks, Inc. - Form DEFM14A

187

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation
The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements were prepared using the acquisition method of
accounting and are based on the historical consolidated financial statements of Cloudera and Hortonworks. The
acquisition method of accounting is based on Financial Accounting Standards Board Accounting Standard Topic ASC
805, Business Combinations  and uses the fair value concepts defined in Financial Accounting Standards Board

[…]

could then also result in a significant increase or decrease to Cloudera’s estimate of associated amortization expense.
The preliminary estimated fair value of Hortonworks’ identifiable intangible assets and their weighted-average useful
lives is estimated as follows:

(in thousands) Fair
Value

Useful life
(in years)

Unbilled contracts $30,800 2
Customer relationships 773,200 10
Trade names 4,200 2
Other intangible assets 5,000 3
Total intangibles assets subject to amortization $813,200

122

Edgar Filing: Hortonworks, Inc. - Form DEFM14A

191

3. Pro Forma Adjustments—Balance Sheet

(a)

This adjustment reverses the impact of the adoption and ongoing effects of the accounting treatment of ASC 606
recognized by Hortonworks as of June 30, 2018 to conform with Cloudera’s current accounting policy under
Financial Accounting Standards Board Accounting Standard Topic ASC 605, Revenue Recognition (ASC 605).
Refer to table below for impacted line items and adjustment amounts in the pro forma balance sheet:

Hortonworks’
Historical
Balance
Sheet as
Reported
under ASC
606

Adjustment
to Conform
to
Cloudera’s
Accounting
Policies

Amounts
in Pro
Forma
Balance
Sheet of
July 31,
2018

Assets

(in thousands)

Contract assets $ 304 $ (304 ) $—
Deferred costs 23,773 (23,773 ) —
Deferred costs, noncurrent 28,207 (28,207 ) —

$ 52,284 $ (52,284 ) $—

Hortonworks’
Historical
Balance
Sheet as
Reported
under ASC
606

Adjustment
to Conform
to
Cloudera’s
Accounting
Policies

Amounts
in Pro
Forma
Balance
Sheet of
July 31,
2018

Liabilities

(in thousands)

Deferred revenue, current portion $ 167,461 $ 22,666 $190,127
Other contract liabilities 10,028 (10,028 ) —
Deferred revenue, less current portion 81,633 11,190 92,823
Other liabilities 846 (34 ) 812
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (877 ) 270 (607 )
Accumulated deficit (913,320 ) (76,348 ) (989,668 )

$ (654,229 ) $ (52,284 ) $(706,513)

(b)This adjustment eliminates the historical goodwill, intangible assets, and various equity accounts on Hortonworks’
historical balance sheet.

(c)This adjustment records the preliminary estimated fair values of assets acquired and liabilities assumed as if the
acquisition occurred on July 31, 2018 as described within Note 2 above.

(d)

This adjustment is to include estimated transaction costs that are not recognized in the historical balance sheets of
each Company and should be included on the pro forma balance sheet as they are transaction costs that are
estimated to be incurred by the completion of the merger. The adjustment is for $23.5 million and $41.7 million

[…]

(c)This adjustment removes transaction costs that were recognized as expenses in Cloudera's statement of operations
for the six months ended July 31, 2018.

(d)

No pro forma income tax adjustment was recorded to the periods presented. The estimated income tax effect
associated with the merger was a tax benefit resulting from the partial release of Cloudera’s valuation allowance. As
it was a material nonrecurring credit that resulted directly from the acquisition of Hortonworks, this was not
reported as an income tax adjustment on the pro forma condensed combined statement of operations.

124

Edgar Filing: Hortonworks, Inc. - Form DEFM14A

193

(e)

This adjustment reverses the impact of ASC 606, with respect to revenues and sales commission expenses
recognized in Hortonworks’ statement of operations for the six months ended June 30, 2018, to conform with
Cloudera’s current accounting policy under ASC 605. Refer to table below for impacted line items in the pro forma
statement of operations:

Hortonworks’
Historical
Revenues as
Reported
Under ASC
606

Adjustment
to Conform
to
Cloudera’s
Accounting
Policies

Adjusted
Revenues
for the Six
Months
Ended
July 31,
2018

Revenue

(in thousands)
Subscription $ 126,553 $ 4,775 $ 131,328
Services 38,851 (3,682 ) 35,169
Total revenue $ 165,404 $ 1,093 $ 166,497

Hortonworks’
Historical
Expenses as
Reported
Under ASC
606

Adjustment
to Conform
to
Cloudera’s
Accounting
Policies

Adjusted
Expenses
for the Six
Months
Ended
July 31,
2018

Operating Expenses

(in thousands)
Sales and marketing $ 103,443 $ (191 ) $ 103,252
6. Pro Forma Earnings Per Share
The pro forma basic and diluted earnings per share amounts presented in the unaudited pro forma combined
statements of operations are based upon the pro forma condensed combined net loss and Cloudera’s weighted average
number of shares outstanding plus Hortonworks’ weighted average number of shares multiplied by the conversion
ratio. For year ended January 31, 2018, pro forma weighted average shares outstanding was determined using
Cloudera’s weighted average shares outstanding at January 31, 2018, and Hortonworks’ converted weighted average
shares outstanding at December 31, 2107. For six months ended July 31, 2018, pro forma weighted average shares